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NO. CAAP-13-0006008

I N THE | NTERMEDI ATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI ‘|

STATE OF HAWAI ‘I, Pl aintiff-Appellee, v.
| KAl KA AHI NA, Def endant - Appel | ant

APPEAL FROM THE FAM LY COURT OF THE SECOND Cl RCUI T
(FC-CR. NO. 12-1-0083(4))

SUVMARY DI SPOSI TI ON ORDER
(By: Nakarmura, C J., Fujise and G noza, JJ.)

Def endant - Appel | ant | kai ka Ahi na (Ahina) appeals from
the "Order Revoking Probation and Resent enci ng Def endant,”
entered on Decenber 5, 2013, by the Fam |y Court of the Second
Circuit (Family Court).?

On March 28, 2012, pursuant to a plea agreenent, Ahina
pl eaded no contest to one count of Violation of an Order for
Protection, in violation of Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS) § 586-
11 (2006 and Supp. 2015). Ahina was sentenced to probation for
one year and two days of incarceration.

On Decenber 5, 2013, after a hearing, the Famly Court
issued a witten order revoking Ahina' s probation and resentenced
himto, inter alia, probation for one year with 60 days of
incarceration as a special condition for failing to report to a
probation officer as directed.

On appeal, Ahina clains the Fam |y Court abused its
di scretion when it revoked his probation because there was
i nsufficient evidence to denonstrate that he inexcusably failed

1 The Honorable Richard T. Bissen, Jr. presided.
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to conmply with a substantial requirenment of probation.
Specifically, Ahina argues that the Fam |y Court erred by finding
that he intentionally failed to conply with the requirenment that
he report to his Probation O ficer as ordered. Ahina also argues
that his actions were not nmeant to circunvent the court's
probati on order when the goals of sentencing are considered.

Upon careful review of the record and the briefs
submtted by the parties and having given due consideration to
t he argunents advanced and the issues raised by the parties, we
resolve Ahina's point of error as follows and affirm

The court shall revoke probation if the defendant has
inexcusably failed to comply with a substantial requirenment
i mposed as a condition of the order or has been convicted of
a felony. The court may revoke the suspension of sentence
or probation if the defendant has been convicted of another
crime other than a felony.

HRS § 706-625(3) (2014).

The term "inexcusably" in HRS 8§ 706-625(3) neans a
wi | ful and deliberate attenpt to circunvent the order of the
court. State v. Villiarinp, 132 Hawai ‘i 209, 222, 320 P.3d 874,
887 (2014).

This standard requires both an intentional act on the part
of the defendant ("willful"), and a deliberate attenpt by
hi m or her to circumvent the probation order, taking into
consi deration the significance of the defendant's action
with respect to the court’s order and goals of probation
("to circunvent the order of the court"').

Id. (footnote omtted). Contrary to Ahina's claim there was
sufficient evidence that he acted intentionally and deliberately
attenpted to circunvent the probation order by violating the
substantial condition of his probation that he "nust report to a
probation officer as directed by the court or the probation
of ficer."

The facts are not in dispute. After learning froma
Crimnal Justice Information Systens inquiry that Ahina had been
arrested for intoxication on August 14, 2012 and for theft and
pronoting a detrinmental drug on August 28, 2012, Ahina net with
his Probation O ficer on Septenber 7, 2012 when they di scussed
the arrests and nore frequent neetings. Probation Oficer then
gave Ahina an appointnent slip for Septenber 26. During a
conversation with his Probation Oficer, Ahina' s tone indicated


http://#co_footnote_B017172032714301_1
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t hat he questioned why he needed to report to her. Ahina failed
to report on Septenber 26. Hi's Probation Oficer called him
again and they agreed to another neeting. However, Ahina again
failed to show up to that appointnment. After his Probation
Oficer sent Ahina a letter, he called his Probation Oficer, who
agreed to a third neeting. The date and tinme was set based upon
Ahina's availability because he was not working on the date of
t he appoi ntnment. However, Ahina again failed to report, failed
to call his Probation Oficer to informher that he woul d not
appear, and no other arrangenent to report was nade thereafter.
"Gven the difficulty of proving the requisite state of
m nd by direct evidence[,] . . . "proof by circunstantia
evi dence and reasonabl e i nferences arising fromcircunstances
surroundi ng the defendant's conduct is sufficient.'™ State V.
St ocker, 90 Hawai ‘i 85, 92, 976 P.2d 399, 406 (1999) (citation

and brackets omtted). "Thus, the mnd of an alleged offender
may be read fromhis acts, conduct and inferences fairly drawn
fromall the circunstances.” [d. (quoting State v. Sadino, 64

Haw. 427, 430, 642 P.2d 534, 536-37 (1982)). Ahina failed to
conply with the requirenent that he report to his Probation
Oficer as directed by his Probation Oficer three times with the
| ast schedul ed report date specifically scheduled to acconmopdate
Ahina's work schedule, yet he still failed to report. No reasons
for the failures to report were offered. G ven Ahina' s conduct
and the inferences fairly drawn fromall of the circunstances,
there was sufficient evidence that Ahina acted intentionally and
deliberately attenpted to circunmvent the probation order by
violating a substantial condition of his probation.

The rehabilitative and protective factors set out by
the legislature in HRS § 706-606 (2014) are relevant in
consi dering whether a defendant's violation of probation is
i nexcusable. Villiarino, 132 Hawai ‘i at 221, 320 P.3d at 886.
HRS § 707-606 states:
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8§706- 606 Factors to be considered in inposing a
sentence. The court, in determ ning the particular sentence
to be inmposed, shall consider:

(1) The nature and circumstances of the offense and
the history and characteristics of the
def endant ;

(2) The need for the sentence inposed:
(a) To reflect the seriousness of the offense

to pronmote respect for law, and to provide
just punishment for the offense

(b) To afford adequate deterrence to crimna
conduct ;
(c) To protect the public from further crimes

of the defendant; and

(d) To provide the defendant with needed
educational or vocational training,
medi cal care, or other correctiona
treatment in the nmost effective manner;

(3) The kinds of sentences avail abl e; and

(4) The need to avoid unwarranted sentence
di sparities anong defendants with sim |l ar
records who have been found guilty of simlar
conduct .

Prior to Septenber 2012, Ahina had only m ni ma
reporting requirenents. However, after Ahina' s Probation Oficer
di scovered that he had been arrested for nmultiple offenses in
August 2012 and failed to report these arrests to her, she
attenpted in increase the nunber of interviews with him This
action by Ahina's Probation Oficer was consistent wth three of
the protective factors set out in HRS § 706-606(2)(b), (c), and
(d) and therefore a prudent step in pronoting the purposes of
probation. When Ahina failed to report and neet with his
Probation O ficer fromlate Septenber to October 2012, Ahina's
Probation O ficer could not determ ne what Ahina's circunstances
wer e and whet her those circunstances placed the public at risk
for further crinmes from Ahina, whether he was likely to engage in
crimnal conduct, or whether treatnent for intoxication issues
was necessary. Ahina's repeated failure to report circunvented
t he probation order, underm ned the purposes of his sentence, and
negatively inpacted on the goals of probation.



NOT FOR PUBLICATION IN WEST'SHAWAI‘I REPORTS AND PACIFIC REPORTER

Based on the evidence and taking the protective and
rehabilitative purposes of probation into account, there was
substanti al evidence supporting the Famly Court's finding that
Ahi na inexcusably failed to report to his probation officer as
di r ect ed.

Ther ef or e,

| T | S HEREBY ORDERED t hat the Decenmber 5, 2013 "Order
Revoki ng Probation and Resentenci ng Defendant,” entered by the
Fam |y Court of the Second Circuit, is affirned.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawai ‘i, May 31, 2016.
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Ben C. Summ t,
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